

RECEIVED

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

No. 00-454

JAN 11 2001

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATKINSON TRADING COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOE SHIRLEY, JR., VICTOR JOE, DERRICK B. WATCHMAN, AND
ELROY DRAKE, MEMBERS OF THE NAVAJO TAX COMMISSION;
AND STEVEN C. BEGAY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
NAVAJO TAX COMMISSION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL E. WEBSTER
Counsel of Record
NEIL G. WESTESEN
CROWLEY, HAUGHEY, HANSON,
TOOLE & DIETRICH P.L.L.P.
490 North 31st Street, TW II
P. O. Box 2529
Billings, MT 59103-2529
(406) 252-3441
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Interstate Natural Gas Association
of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROPER INQUIRY INTO WHETHER THE NAVAJO NATION HAD JURISDICTION TO IMPOSE ITS TAX.....	6
A. The Power to Tax Cannot Be Exercised Over Persons or Property Located Outside The Jurisdiction of a Tribe.....	6
B. This Court Has Set Forth a Straightforward Approach to Determine Whether an Indian Tribe May Properly Exercise Civil Jurisdiction, Including Taxing Jurisdiction, Over Non-Indian Parties Engaged in Business Activities on Non-Indian Owned Land Or Its Equivalent.....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals' Decision in <i>Big Horn County Electric Cooperative Inc. v. Adams</i> Reflects a Proper Application of This Court's Jurisdictional Principles.....	13
D. The Tenth Circuit's Analysis in <i>Atkinson</i> is Fatally Flawed And The Balancing Test Advanced Therein Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Montana</i> And Its Progeny.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkinson Trading Company Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 210 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Big Horn County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	10, 16
<i>Louisville & Jeffersonville Ferry Company v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 18 U.S. 385, _____, 23 S.Ct. 463, 467 (1903).....	7
<i>McCulloch v. State of Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316, 429 (1819).....	6
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	10, 12, 16
<i>St. Louis v. The Ferry Company</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall) 423, 429 (1870).....	7
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	6, 10, 14
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	16, 17
25 U.S.C. § 323 <i>et seq.</i>	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
S.Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
